

I.E. No. 50/2022 (R-81 of 2022)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

J.O. Code WB00823

Order No. 15 dt. 02-05-2025

Record is put up on the strength of a put petition on behalf of the accused person namely **Saifuddin Ahammed Sk.** Accused person surrender before the court and he is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 15.05.2025.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. Spl. P.P. and Ld. Defence Lawyer are present in Court.

The bail prayer is taken up for hearing.

The Id. Advocate on behalf of the accused submits that the accused person was on interim bail and they failed to appear the date fixed, so his interim bail was not extended and warrant was issued. He further submits that the accused person has paid the rest bill amount and hence he prays for bail.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in his fairness leaves the matter to the discretion of the court.

Heard both sides.

Considering the fact that the accused person has paid Rs. 62,249/- for pilferage of electricity, I am inclined to enlarge the accused person on interim bail. Hence, accused person may find interim bail of Rs. **5,000/-** with two registered sureties of Rs. 2,500/ each, other than the previous one, to the satisfaction of Learned CJM, Nadia i.d. to J/C, if on bail to date.

To date **(07-05-2025)** for appearance.

Recall W/A.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen

**Judge, Special Court (Electricity Act),
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen

**Judge, Special Court (Electricity Act),
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**